
From: Amy Sloan - NOAA Federal <amy.sloan@noaa.gov>
Subject: Lolita/Toki site visit next Wed 9 am
To: Kimberly Damon-Randall - NOAA Federal; Ruth Ewing - NOAA Federal
Cc: Jenny Litz; Catherine Marzin - NOAA Federal; Jolie Harrison; Mary O'Brien
Sent: March 4, 2022 10:32 AM (UTC-05:00)

Hi Kim and Ruth,
We are confirmed for a site visit at the Miami Seaquarium next Wed around 9 am with Travis Burke. I'm hoping we can plan to
meet at 8:30 am prior. Right now, we're scheduled for one day. We can discuss additional follow up visits next week.

 

Below are recent articles following the USDA licensing.  

https://www.miamiherald.com/news/local/article259031643.html

https://miami.cbslocal.com/2022/03/04/lolita-no-display-miami-seaquarium/

https://www.seattletimes.com/seattle-news/health/last-remaining-southern-resident-orca-in-captivity-
will-no-longer-perform-at-miami-seaquarium/

I'll let you know once I have my travel arrangements confirmed.
Thanks,
Amy
Amy Sloan
Deputy Chief, Permits and Conservation Division
Office of Protected Resources

NOAA Fisheries | U.S. Department of Commerce
Mobile: 301-310-1062

https://www.fisheries.noaa.gov/permits-and-forms#protected-resources
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From: Mary O'Brien - NOAA Federal <mary.obrien@noaa.gov>
Subject: Re: WDC blog re: Lolita
To: Trevor Spradlin - NOAA Federal
Cc: Amy Sloan - NOAA Federal; Courtney Smith - NOAA Affiliate; Deborah Fauquier - NOAA Federal; Jennifer

Skidmore - NOAA Federal; Jenny Litz - NOAA Federal; Jolie Harrison - NOAA Federal; Laura Engleby -
NOAA Federal; Lynne Barre - NOAA Federal; Ruth Ewing - NOAA Federal; Sarah Wilkin - NOAA Federal;
Shannon Bettridge - NOAA Federal

Sent: March 5, 2022 2:03 PM (UTC-05:00)

Hi, All- 

https://www.facebook.com/frdolphinPOV/

As you may recall, I wrote a blog back in September about the disastrous June inspection at the Miami Seaquarium
(MSQ), where the USDA’s Animal and Plant Health Inspection Service (APHIS) documented 17 pages of egregious
violations of its captive marine mammal standards. These violations had, among other things, led to the deaths of
several animals. At the time, MSQ was owned and operated by Palace Entertainment, the US-incorporated arm of
Spain’s Parques Reunidos, although a sale – and transfer of the lease on the land held from Miami-Dade County –
was pending to MS Leisure, the US-incorporated arm of Mexico’s The Dolphin Company.
Since then, there has been a great deal of activity, in public and behind the scenes, among multiple parties to address
these violations, particularly with regard to Tokitae, the world’s oldest captive orca (stage name Lolita). APHIS
mounted a major investigation and there was a real possibility that the agency would decide to rescind MSQ’s
exhibitor’s license altogether.
That possibility has not been realized. APHIS issued a new exhibitor’s license to MS Leisure on March 2. As one
of the conditions under which Miami-Dade County allowed Palace Entertainment to transfer the facility’s lease to
MS Leisure, MSQ had to pass an APHIS inspection, the prerequisite to receiving this license. One can imagine the
challenge this presented to MSQ, given the June inspection.
As we have all been hearing, the Whale Stadium at MSQ, the home of Toki and Lii, her Pacific white-sided dolphin
companion, does not currently meet the minimum standards of the Animal Welfare Act (AWA). It never has size-
wise, but it doesn’t in most other ways now either. It’s literally falling apart at the moment and it seems Palace
Entertainment didn’t want to invest in repairs. It seems that these repairs would have required moving Toki and Lii
to another enclosure entirely in order to drain the tank, and apparently Palace Entertainment didn’t want to, or
simply could not, do that.
Therefore, in what appears to be an unprecedented move, APHIS has issued an exhibitor’s license that carves out
the Whale Stadium and the two animals held there. In short, the new license does not cover Toki or Lii. This was
not proactive on APHIS’s part – the agency did not say to MS Leisure that it was prohibiting Toki’s display under
this license. It did not state that Toki and Lii had to be moved elsewhere. APHIS licenses are like driver’s licenses
– you pass the driving test, you get your license. A facility passes an inspection, it gets an exhibitor’s license.
Licenses, unlike permits, don’t have unique or special conditions.
Instead, this license issuance was REACTIVE. The agency said “BECAUSE you, MS Leisure, have unilaterally
decided not to display Toki or Lii, this license does not cover them.”
A federal agency has simply decided to wash its hands of two animals it absolutely has an obligation to protect. We
all know the protections captive marine mammals have under the AWA are weak, at times ludicrously so, but they
do offer much better than NOTHING, believe me. I hope everyone can see why it’s dangerous for a federal agency
to say, in essence, “We can’t figure out a way to issue a license to you with things as they stand at your facility, so
instead of demanding you fix things or confiscating your animals, we’re saying, go ahead and keep them off-exhibit,
as your private pets! Then you don’t need an exhibitor’s license!”
Because I assure you, that’s what has happened here.
MS Leisure appears to be willing to negotiate a plan to change Toki’s circumstances. We very much hope this starts
with allowing an independent veterinary team on site to assess her health and her tank’s conditions, to ensure she is
in fact going to get better and not worse. So the silver lining in this troubling situation is the window of opportunity
it presents, for NGOs, the city, and Miami-Dade County working to rescue Toki. BUT…it does so at great risk to
other AWA-covered animals who may be held by license holders much less scrupulous than MS Leisure may prove
to be. Therefore, for the sake of all other animals covered by the AWA, APHIS must not be allowed to set this
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precedent. The agency can’t simply say, whenever a license-holder can’t bring an enclosure up to par, “Well, then,
no worries – close the exhibit and this license doesn’t cover that enclosure and the animal(s) in it.”
So what should happen? First, MS Leisure must immediately allow an independent veterinary team to examine Toki
and her circumstances.
Second, the National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS), the agency responsible for Toki under the Endangered
Species Act, must step in to take control of this situation, where a captive orca, for the first time ever, is not covered
by the AWA. (In another technicality, Toki was captured in 1970, two years before the enactment of the Marine
Mammal Protection Act (MMPA), so this statute does not cover her either.)
NMFS should also consider removing Lii from MSQ entirely. MS Leisure exhibitor’s license does not cover him at
the moment, which violates the MMPA. Lii was captured from the wild in 1988, under an MMPA permit, and
therefore any facility holding him must meet the MMPA’s minimum requirements. These include either being
registered as a scientific research facility or holding an AWA exhibitor’s license. As far as Lii is currently
concerned, neither applies to him; therefore, under the MMPA, MS Leisure is holding him illegally. This is not in
fact the company’s fault – it is APHIS’s fault for issuing such a bizarre, piecemeal license.
And finally, APHIS must reconsider the issuance of MS Leisure’s license. The future implications of this decision
to simply remove Toki, Lii, and the Whale Stadium from agency jurisdiction are simply impossible to calculate and
potentially deeply harmful to other animals covered under the AWA.
From what I can tell, many folks have seen the silver lining – the window of opportunity for Toki – in APHIS’s
decision, but I am asking everyone to also please consider the ramifications for other animals held under the
jurisdiction of the AWA. This law is weak, yes, but it’s better than unregulated private ownership of wildlife. Any
licensed facility is always welcome to do MORE than the law requires and many do. But the law does at least hold
a bottom line, as low as that line may be.
APHIS simply removing an animal from the law’s coverage because the facility CANNOT meet minimum standards
– saying, in essence, “If you can’t meet the standards, then the standards don’t apply!” rather than actually enforcing
those standards with sanctions and even confiscation – cannot be allowed to stand.

On Sat, Mar 5, 2022 at 8:19 AM Trevor Spradlin - NOAA Federal <trevor.spradlin@noaa.gov> wrote:
FYI:

https://us.whales.org/2022/03/04/the-show-is-over-for-captive-orca-lolita/

-- 
********************
Trevor R. Spradlin, M.Res.
Deputy Chief
Marine Mammal and Sea Turtle Conservation Division (F/PR2)
Office of Protected Resources
NOAA/National Marine Fisheries Service
Tel: 301-427-8479
E-mail: Trevor.Spradlin@noaa.gov
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From: Jenny Litz - NOAA Federal <jenny.litz@noaa.gov>
Subject: Re: FYI - OPR and Ruth Ewing to visit Miami Seaquarium on Wed.
To: Lisa Desfosse - NOAA Federal
Cc: Clay Porch; John Walter - NOAA Federal; Keeley Belva - NOAA Federal; Trika Gerard;

erica.rule@noaa.gov; Ruth Ewing
Sent: March 7, 2022 2:12 PM (UTC-05:00)

Thanks Lisa - 

Yes, I spoke with Erica about an hour ago and will get her an RTOW memo by tomorrow morning . 

Thanks,
Jenny

On Mon, Mar 7, 2022 at 2:05 PM Lisa Desfosse - NOAA Federal <lisa.desfosse@noaa.gov> wrote:
Jenny - This will require a RTOW for the Seaquarium visit.  You can submit the RTOW
memo and I will approve it.

Lisa

On Mon, Mar 7, 2022 at 1:01 PM Jenny Litz - NOAA Federal <jenny.litz@noaa.gov> wrote:
Hi everyone  - 

Kim Damon-Randall and Amy Sloan are coming into town on Wed. and have requested that Ruth
Ewing join them in a site visit of Miami Seaquarium to meet with the new owner  and veterinarian (The
Miami Seaquarium just changed ownership) and check on the status of the killer whale, Lolita also
known as Toki. 

Thanks,
Jenny

Below are some links to recent articles on this topic: 

https://www.facebook.com/frdolphinPOV/ (A blog from Naomi Rose regarding APHIS' action in issuing the
license, you may need to scroll down the FB page to see the right entry with a picture of Lolita)

https://us.whales.org/2022/03/04/the-show-is-over-for-captive-orca-lolita/ (other media outlets are interpreting
this as "a step towards retirement")
-- 

b5

b5

b5

b5

b5

b5

b5

b5

b5

 Final-2024-000005

Document ID: 0.7.2095.5006 

mailto:lisa.desfosse@noaa.gov
mailto:jenny.litz@noaa.gov
https://www.facebook.com/frdolphinPOV/
https://us.whales.org/2022/03/04/the-show-is-over-for-captive-orca-lolita/


Jenny Litz, PhD
Chief, Marine Mammal Branch
NOAA Fisheries, SEFSC
75 Virginia Beach Drive
Miami, FL 33149
jenny.litz@noaa.gov
305.361.4224
305.582.0371 (cell)
www.nmfs.noaa.gov

-- 
Lisa L. Desfosse, Ph.D.
SEFSC Deputy Director
3209 Frederic Street
Pascagoula, MS  39567
228-549-1602 (office)
228-369-8327 (cell)
 

-- 

Jenny Litz, PhD
Chief, Marine Mammal Branch
NOAA Fisheries, SEFSC
75 Virginia Beach Drive
Miami, FL 33149
jenny.litz@noaa.gov
305.361.4224
305.582.0371 (cell)
www.nmfs.noaa.gov
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From: Trevor Spradlin - NOAA Federal <trevor.spradlin@noaa.gov>
Subject: Re: WDC blog re: Lolita
To: Amy Sloan - NOAA Federal; Courtney Smith - NOAA Affiliate; Deborah Fauquier - NOAA Federal; Jennifer

Skidmore - NOAA Federal; Jenny Litz - NOAA Federal; Jolie Harrison - NOAA Federal; Laura Engleby -
NOAA Federal; Lynne Barre - NOAA Federal; Mary O'Brien - NOAA Federal; Ruth Ewing - NOAA Federal;
Sarah Wilkin - NOAA Federal; Shannon Bettridge - NOAA Federal

Sent: March 7, 2022 9:03 AM (UTC-05:00)

Miami Herald:

https://www.miamiherald.com/news/local/community/miami-dade/article259139488.html

On Sat, Mar 5, 2022 at 2:03 PM Mary O'Brien - NOAA Federal <mary.obrien@noaa.gov> wrote:
Hi, All-  

https://www.facebook.com/frdolphinPOV/

As you may recall, I wrote a blog back in September about the disastrous June inspection at the Miami Seaquarium
(MSQ), where the USDA’s Animal and Plant Health Inspection Service (APHIS) documented 17 pages of
egregious violations of its captive marine mammal standards. These violations had, among other things, led to the
deaths of several animals. At the time, MSQ was owned and operated by Palace Entertainment, the US-
incorporated arm of Spain’s Parques Reunidos, although a sale – and transfer of the lease on the land held from
Miami-Dade County – was pending to MS Leisure, the US-incorporated arm of Mexico’s The Dolphin Company.
Since then, there has been a great deal of activity, in public and behind the scenes, among multiple parties to
address these violations, particularly with regard to Tokitae, the world’s oldest captive orca (stage name Lolita).
APHIS mounted a major investigation and there was a real possibility that the agency would decide to rescind
MSQ’s exhibitor’s license altogether.
That possibility has not been realized. APHIS issued a new exhibitor’s license to MS Leisure on March 2. As one
of the conditions under which Miami-Dade County allowed Palace Entertainment to transfer the facility’s lease to
MS Leisure, MSQ had to pass an APHIS inspection, the prerequisite to receiving this license. One can imagine the
challenge this presented to MSQ, given the June inspection.
As we have all been hearing, the Whale Stadium at MSQ, the home of Toki and Lii, her Pacific white-sided
dolphin companion, does not currently meet the minimum standards of the Animal Welfare Act (AWA). It never
has size-wise, but it doesn’t in most other ways now either. It’s literally falling apart at the moment and it seems
Palace Entertainment didn’t want to invest in repairs. It seems that these repairs would have required moving Toki
and Lii to another enclosure entirely in order to drain the tank, and apparently Palace Entertainment didn’t want to,
or simply could not, do that.
Therefore, in what appears to be an unprecedented move, APHIS has issued an exhibitor’s license that carves out
the Whale Stadium and the two animals held there. In short, the new license does not cover Toki or Lii. This was
not proactive on APHIS’s part – the agency did not say to MS Leisure that it was prohibiting Toki’s display under
this license. It did not state that Toki and Lii had to be moved elsewhere. APHIS licenses are like driver’s licenses
– you pass the driving test, you get your license. A facility passes an inspection, it gets an exhibitor’s license.
Licenses, unlike permits, don’t have unique or special conditions.
Instead, this license issuance was REACTIVE. The agency said “BECAUSE you, MS Leisure, have unilaterally
decided not to display Toki or Lii, this license does not cover them.”
A federal agency has simply decided to wash its hands of two animals it absolutely has an obligation to protect.
We all know the protections captive marine mammals have under the AWA are weak, at times ludicrously so, but
they do offer much better than NOTHING, believe me. I hope everyone can see why it’s dangerous for a federal
agency to say, in essence, “We can’t figure out a way to issue a license to you with things as they stand at your
facility, so instead of demanding you fix things or confiscating your animals, we’re saying, go ahead and keep them
off-exhibit, as your private pets! Then you don’t need an exhibitor’s license!”
Because I assure you, that’s what has happened here.
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MS Leisure appears to be willing to negotiate a plan to change Toki’s circumstances. We very much hope this
starts with allowing an independent veterinary team on site to assess her health and her tank’s conditions, to ensure
she is in fact going to get better and not worse. So the silver lining in this troubling situation is the window of
opportunity it presents, for NGOs, the city, and Miami-Dade County working to rescue Toki. BUT…it does so at
great risk to other AWA-covered animals who may be held by license holders much less scrupulous than MS
Leisure may prove to be. Therefore, for the sake of all other animals covered by the AWA, APHIS must not be
allowed to set this precedent. The agency can’t simply say, whenever a license-holder can’t bring an enclosure up
to par, “Well, then, no worries – close the exhibit and this license doesn’t cover that enclosure and the animal(s) in
it.”
So what should happen? First, MS Leisure must immediately allow an independent veterinary team to examine
Toki and her circumstances.
Second, the National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS), the agency responsible for Toki under the Endangered
Species Act, must step in to take control of this situation, where a captive orca, for the first time ever, is not
covered by the AWA. (In another technicality, Toki was captured in 1970, two years before the enactment of the
Marine Mammal Protection Act (MMPA), so this statute does not cover her either.)
NMFS should also consider removing Lii from MSQ entirely. MS Leisure exhibitor’s license does not cover him
at the moment, which violates the MMPA. Lii was captured from the wild in 1988, under an MMPA permit, and
therefore any facility holding him must meet the MMPA’s minimum requirements. These include either being
registered as a scientific research facility or holding an AWA exhibitor’s license. As far as Lii is currently
concerned, neither applies to him; therefore, under the MMPA, MS Leisure is holding him illegally. This is not in
fact the company’s fault – it is APHIS’s fault for issuing such a bizarre, piecemeal license.
And finally, APHIS must reconsider the issuance of MS Leisure’s license. The future implications of this decision
to simply remove Toki, Lii, and the Whale Stadium from agency jurisdiction are simply impossible to calculate
and potentially deeply harmful to other animals covered under the AWA.
From what I can tell, many folks have seen the silver lining – the window of opportunity for Toki – in APHIS’s
decision, but I am asking everyone to also please consider the ramifications for other animals held under the
jurisdiction of the AWA. This law is weak, yes, but it’s better than unregulated private ownership of wildlife. Any
licensed facility is always welcome to do MORE than the law requires and many do. But the law does at least hold
a bottom line, as low as that line may be.
APHIS simply removing an animal from the law’s coverage because the facility CANNOT meet minimum
standards – saying, in essence, “If you can’t meet the standards, then the standards don’t apply!” rather than
actually enforcing those standards with sanctions and even confiscation – cannot be allowed to stand.

On Sat, Mar 5, 2022 at 8:19 AM Trevor Spradlin - NOAA Federal <trevor.spradlin@noaa.gov> wrote:
FYI:

https://us.whales.org/2022/03/04/the-show-is-over-for-captive-orca-lolita/

-- 
********************
Trevor R. Spradlin, M.Res.
Deputy Chief
Marine Mammal and Sea Turtle Conservation Division (F/PR2)
Office of Protected Resources
NOAA/National Marine Fisheries Service
Tel: 301-427-8479
E-mail: Trevor.Spradlin@noaa.gov

-- 
********************
Trevor R. Spradlin, M.Res.
Deputy Chief
Marine Mammal and Sea Turtle Conservation Division (F/PR2)
Office of Protected Resources
NOAA/National Marine Fisheries Service
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Tel: 301-427-8479
E-mail: Trevor.Spradlin@noaa.gov
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From: Amy Sloan - NOAA Federal <amy.sloan@noaa.gov>
Subject: Brief summary
To: Ruth Ewing - NOAA Federal
Sent: March 11, 2022 12:04 PM (UTC-05:00)

Hi Ruth,

Thanks!
Amy

Amy Sloan
Deputy Chief, Permits and Conservation Division
Office of Protected Resources

NOAA Fisheries | U.S. Department of Commerce
Mobile: 301-310-1062

https://www.fisheries.noaa.gov/permits-and-forms#protected-resources
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From: Amy Sloan - NOAA Federal <amy.sloan@noaa.gov>
Subject: Fwd: Lolita (a.k.a. Toki)
To: Ruth Ewing - NOAA Federal; Jenny Litz; Mridula Srinivasan - NOAA Federal
Sent: March 15, 2022 2:23 PM (UTC-04:00)

FYI, and thank you Ruth for helping draft the email, I let Kim know you helped, and she wanted me to share this with you all.
Thanks again,
Amy

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Kimberly Damon-Randall - NOAA Federal <kimberly.damon-randall@noaa.gov>
Date: Tue, Mar 15, 2022 at 2:19 PM
Subject: Lolita (a.k.a. Toki)
To: Janet Coit - NOAA Federal <janet.coit@noaa.gov>, Samuel Rauch - NOAA Federal
<samuel.rauch@noaa.gov>
Cc: Sean McNally - NOAA Federal <sean.mcnally@noaa.gov>, Maureen Trnka - NOAA Federal
<maureen.trnka@noaa.gov>, Catherine Marzin - NOAA Federal <catherine.marzin@noaa.gov>, Jolie Harrison -
NOAA Federal <jolie.harrison@noaa.gov>, Amy Sloan - NOAA Federal <amy.sloan@noaa.gov>

Hi Janet and Sam,

. 

Thanks,
Kim

-- 
Kim Damon-Randall (pronouns: she/her/hers)
Director, Office of Protected Resources
NOAA Fisheries | U.S. Department of Commerce
1315 East-West Highway
Silver Spring, MD 20910
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Kimberly.Damon-Randall@noaa.gov
office: 301-427-8400
cell: 301-233-3634
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From: Mridula Srinivasan - NOAA Federal <mridula.srinivasan@noaa.gov>
Subject: Re: Lolita (a.k.a. Toki)
To: Amy Sloan - NOAA Federal
Cc: Ruth Ewing - NOAA Federal; Jenny Litz
Sent: March 15, 2022 2:34 PM (UTC-04:00)

Thanks, Amy. It was lovely to meet and catch up. 

Mridula Srinivasan (Mree-du-la Sree-nee-va-sun), Ph.D.
Director, Marine Mammal and Turtle Division (MMTD)
Atlantic IACUC Chair
Southeast Fisheries Science Center, NMFS
Miami, Florida
+1305.814.4526
MMTD Internal Google Site

On Tue, Mar 15, 2022 at 2:23 PM Amy Sloan - NOAA Federal <amy.sloan@noaa.gov> wrote:
FYI, and thank you Ruth for helping draft the email, I let Kim know you helped, and she wanted me to share this with you all.
Thanks again,
Amy

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Kimberly Damon-Randall - NOAA Federal <kimberly.damon-randall@noaa.gov>
Date: Tue, Mar 15, 2022 at 2:19 PM
Subject: Lolita (a.k.a. Toki)
To: Janet Coit - NOAA Federal <janet.coit@noaa.gov>, Samuel Rauch - NOAA Federal
<samuel.rauch@noaa.gov>
Cc: Sean McNally - NOAA Federal <sean.mcnally@noaa.gov>, Maureen Trnka - NOAA Federal
<maureen.trnka@noaa.gov>, Catherine Marzin - NOAA Federal <catherine.marzin@noaa.gov>, Jolie Harrison -
NOAA Federal <jolie.harrison@noaa.gov>, Amy Sloan - NOAA Federal <amy.sloan@noaa.gov>

Hi Janet and Sam,
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Thanks,
Kim

-- 
Kim Damon-Randall (pronouns: she/her/hers)
Director, Office of Protected Resources
NOAA Fisheries | U.S. Department of Commerce
1315 East-West Highway
Silver Spring, MD 20910
Kimberly.Damon-Randall@noaa.gov
office: 301-427-8400
cell: 301-233-3634
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From: Jenny Litz - NOAA Federal <jenny.litz@noaa.gov>
Subject: Re: Lolita (a.k.a. Toki)
To: Amy Sloan - NOAA Federal
Cc: Ruth Ewing - NOAA Federal; Mridula Srinivasan - NOAA Federal
Sent: March 15, 2022 3:36 PM (UTC-04:00)

Thanks Amy ! 

On Tue, Mar 15, 2022 at 2:23 PM Amy Sloan - NOAA Federal <amy.sloan@noaa.gov> wrote:
FYI, and thank you Ruth for helping draft the email, I let Kim know you helped, and she wanted me to share this with you all.
Thanks again,
Amy

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Kimberly Damon-Randall - NOAA Federal <kimberly.damon-randall@noaa.gov>
Date: Tue, Mar 15, 2022 at 2:19 PM
Subject: Lolita (a.k.a. Toki)
To: Janet Coit - NOAA Federal <janet.coit@noaa.gov>, Samuel Rauch - NOAA Federal
<samuel.rauch@noaa.gov>
Cc: Sean McNally - NOAA Federal <sean.mcnally@noaa.gov>, Maureen Trnka - NOAA Federal
<maureen.trnka@noaa.gov>, Catherine Marzin - NOAA Federal <catherine.marzin@noaa.gov>, Jolie Harrison -
NOAA Federal <jolie.harrison@noaa.gov>, Amy Sloan - NOAA Federal <amy.sloan@noaa.gov>

Hi Janet and Sam,

 

Thanks,
Kim

-- 
Kim Damon-Randall (pronouns: she/her/hers)
Director, Office of Protected Resources
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NOAA Fisheries | U.S. Department of Commerce
1315 East-West Highway
Silver Spring, MD 20910
Kimberly.Damon-Randall@noaa.gov
office: 301-427-8400
cell: 301-233-3634
 

-- 

Jenny Litz, PhD
Chief, Marine Mammal Branch
NOAA Fisheries, SEFSC
75 Virginia Beach Drive
Miami, FL 33149
jenny.litz@noaa.gov
305.361.4224
305.582.0371 (cell)
www.nmfs.noaa.gov
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From: Amy Sloan - NOAA Federal <amy.sloan@noaa.gov>
Subject: Re: Instagram post
To: Ruth Ewing - NOAA Federal
Cc: Jenny Litz - NOAA Federal; Mridula Srinivasan - NOAA Federal
Sent: March 18, 2022 10:36 AM (UTC-04:00)

Hi Ruth,
Thanks for the notification. I'd like to let APHIS know next Wednesday at our services call with APHIS, USFWS, and NMFS.
It's a monthly interagency meeting to primarily discuss captive marine mammal issues that arise.  It would be great if you
could attend this meeting if you are available. Dr. Mckinnie will be on the call, and we'll likely talk about Toki. You'll also be able
to meet Jennifer Skidmore and Courtney Smith, who are in my division and will be involved. I'll ask to have it added to your
calendar. 
Best,
Amy

On Fri, Mar 18, 2022 at 9:57 AM Ruth Ewing - NOAA Federal <ruth.ewing@noaa.gov> wrote: 

Hello,

Ruth

    

---------- Forwarded message --------- 
From: Ruth Ewing  
Date: Thu, Mar 17, 2022 at 11:28 PM 
Subject: Instagram post 
To: ruth.ewing@noaa.gov <ruth.ewing@noaa.gov> 
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Commissioner Regalado instagram post attached
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From: Amy Sloan - NOAA Federal <amy.sloan@noaa.gov>
Subject: Fed vet team
To: Ruth Ewing - NOAA Federal; Deborah Fauquier - NOAA Federal
Cc: Jennifer Skidmore; Courtney Smith - NOAA Affiliate
Sent: April 29, 2022 11:26 AM (UTC-04:00)

Hi Ruth and Deb,

Have a good weekend.
Thanks,
Amy

Amy Sloan
Deputy Chief, Permits and Conservation Division
Office of Protected Resources

NOAA Fisheries | U.S. Department of Commerce
Mobile: 301-310-1062

https://www.fisheries.noaa.gov/permits-and-forms#protected-resources
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From: Amy Sloan - NOAA Federal <amy.sloan@noaa.gov>
Subject: Toki update
To: Ruth Ewing - NOAA Federal; Deborah Fauquier - NOAA Federal
Cc: Jennifer Skidmore; Courtney Smith - NOAA Affiliate
Sent: May 27, 2022 12:22 PM (UTC-04:00)

Internal, not for release

Thanks!
Amy

Amy Sloan
Deputy Chief, Permits and Conservation 
Office of Protected Resources
NOAA Fisheries | U.S. Department of Commerce
Mobile: 301-310-1062
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From: Ruth Ewing - NOAA Federal <ruth.ewing@noaa.gov>
Subject: Re: Tokitae
To: Dawn Noren - NOAA Federal
Sent: October 4, 2022 1:55 PM (UTC-04:00)

Thank you Dawn.

 

Ruth

On Tue, Oct 4, 2022 at 1:29 PM Dawn Noren - NOAA Federal <dawn.noren@noaa.gov> wrote:
Dear Ruth-

I hope you are doing well. I just received Amy's email regarding the update on Tokitae. 

 

I think the email I sent to you on February 11th with sample requests and body morphometric and blubber thickness
measurements to be taken was very thorough, but please let me know if you need anything else.

Thanks,
Dawn
-- 
Dawn P. Noren, Ph.D.
Research Fishery Biologist
NOAA NMFS Northwest Fisheries Science Center
2725 Montlake Blvd. East
Seattle, WA 98112
(206) 302-2439
https://www.fisheries.noaa.gov/contact/dawn-p-noren-adams-phd
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From: Ruth Ewing - NOAA Federal <ruth.ewing@noaa.gov>
Subject: Site visit
To: Amy Sloan - NOAA Federal
Sent: October 5, 2022 10:01 AM (UTC-04:00)

Hi Amy,

I spoke with Shelby yesterday.  

Ruth
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From: Ruth Ewing - NOAA Federal <ruth.ewing@noaa.gov>
Subject: Re: Site visit
To: Amy Sloan - NOAA Federal
Sent: October 5, 2022 12:07 PM (UTC-04:00)

Hi Amy,

Ruth 

On Wed, Oct 5, 2022 at 10:16 AM Amy Sloan - NOAA Federal <amy.sloan@noaa.gov> wrote:
Thanks, Ruth.  

when you discussed with Shelby, did you
mention Carolyn and Laurie or just APHIS in general would be coming with you?  

Also, are you okay if I forward this to Deb, Carolyn, Courtney, and Jennifer? 
Best,
Amy

On Wed, Oct 5, 2022 at 10:00 AM Ruth Ewing - NOAA Federal <ruth.ewing@noaa.gov> wrote:
Hi Amy,

I spoke with Shelby yesterday.  b5
b5
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Ruth
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From: Ruth Ewing - NOAA Federal <ruth.ewing@noaa.gov>
Subject: Re: Follow up re contacting Dr. Rodriguez
To: Amy Sloan - NOAA Federal
Cc: Deborah Fauquier - NOAA Federal; McKinnie, Carolyn - APHIS; Gage, Laurie J - MRP-APHIS; Courtney

Smith - NOAA Affiliate; Jennifer Skidmore
Sent: October 20, 2022 12:57 PM (UTC-04:00)

Thanks Amy,

Carolyn - 

Regards,
Ruth

On Thu, Oct 20, 2022 at 12:49 PM Amy Sloan - NOAA Federal <amy.sloan@noaa.gov> wrote:
Hi all,

Please let us know how you'd like to proceed.
Thanks,
Amy

Amy Sloan
Deputy Chief, Permits and Conservation 
Office of Protected Resources
NOAA Fisheries | U.S. Department of Commerce
Mobile: 301-310-1062
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From: Ruth Ewing - NOAA Federal <ruth.ewing@noaa.gov>
Subject: Re: Toki 
To: Amy Sloan - NOAA Federal
Cc: McKinnie, Carolyn - APHIS; Deborah Fauquier - NOAA Federal; Dawn Noren - NOAA Federal; Courtney

Smith - NOAA Affiliate; Jennifer Skidmore
Sent: October 21, 2022 1:11 PM (UTC-04:00)

Hi Amy,

Ruth

On Fri, Oct 21, 2022 at 12:44 PM Amy Sloan - NOAA Federal <amy.sloan@noaa.gov> wrote:
Hi Ruth and Carolyn, 
 

  

 

Dawn, feel free to add here.

We can coordinate a call if needed.
 
Much thanks, 
Amy

Amy Sloan
Deputy Chief, Permits and Conservation 
Office of Protected Resources
NOAA Fisheries | U.S. Department of Commerce
Mobile: 301-310-1062
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From: Ruth Ewing - NOAA Federal <ruth.ewing@noaa.gov>
Subject: Re: USDA report raises questions about dolphin care at Miami Seaquarium - CBS Miami
To: Jenny Litz - NOAA Federal
Sent: October 24, 2022 9:34 AM (UTC-04:00)

Hi Jenny,

Ruth

On Mon, Oct 24, 2022 at 9:19 AM Jenny Litz - NOAA Federal <jenny.litz@noaa.gov> wrote:
HI - 

I wasn't sure if you heard about this story.  It seems to have hit the media this weekend because several people have asked me about it. 

Jenny

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Jenny Litz <jennyli4400@gmail.com>
Date: Sun, Oct 23, 2022 at 10:50 PM
Subject: USDA report raises questions about dolphin care at Miami Seaquarium - CBS Miami
To: <jenny.litz@noaa.gov>

USDA report raises questions about dolphin care at Miami Seaquarium - CBS Miami

https://www.cbsnews.com/miami/news/usda-report-raises-questions-about-dolphin-care-at-miami-seaquarium/
https://www.cbsnews.com/miami/news/usda-report-raises-questions-about-dolphin-care-at-miami-seaquarium/?
utm_campaign=true_anthem&utm_medium=social&utm_source=facebook&WFOR_LHA_OTM&fbclid=IwAR0fovgIp-5ZPde-rvsDl6cjq4O7rR9apP4x7n0vv-
E2pIYwaxZMJ6k11V8_aem_AcNhJHaHskjb5h2frOTC7D8w_lEN19kwSsZlQNmblqQcsQ78AL2acNeJXxy8TPAysfViKlWaB3HEiDuln8uX9eyqQcQ53BGCafemGNHOqJqTzAF81z8H7OfMxNlRTXJpnCE#l9m6k98axn88xmf3e0e

-- 

Jenny Litz, PhD
Chief, Marine Mammal Branch
Marine Mammal and Turtle Division
SEFSC, NMFS, NOAA 
75 Virginia Beach Drive
Miami, FL 33149
jenny.litz@noaa.gov
305.361.4224
www.nmfs.noaa.gov
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From: Ruth Ewing - NOAA Federal <ruth.ewing@noaa.gov>
Subject: Re: Lolita/Tokitae measurements follow up and 
To: Dawn Noren - NOAA Federal
Sent: February 1, 2023 1:39 PM (UTC-05:00)

Hi Dawn,

How much blood does she need and what preservative if any?  And how should it be kept or shipped
immediately on ice packs?

Ditto for the serum.

Ruth

On Wed, Feb 1, 2023 at 12:11 PM Dawn Noren - NOAA Federal <dawn.noren@noaa.gov> wrote:
Hello Ruth-
There was a miscommunication, and I did not add a sample request for Kim Parsons (NWFSC). She is requesting
whole blood for genetics. If you can please add that request, we would really appreciate it.
Thanks,
Dawn 
On Monday, January 30, 2023, Dawn Noren - NOAA Federal <dawn.noren@noaa.gov> wrote:

Hi Ruth-

Thanks for the email. I'm happy to hear that Toki is looking good. Perfect timing. I just received information from
Phil Morin (SWFSC) and have included the combined list from NWFSC and SWFSC (below) and a
morphometrics protocol (attached). 

Because we don't have a research permit that covers Toki specifically, the permit office has told us that we are
only allowed to receive samples/measurements that are currently being taken for husbandry purposes, and that we
are not able to request that the samples/measurements be taken at a higher frequency than currently being done.

So, the requests below are the optimal sampling requests, but we need to know what the husbandry limits are in
order to be in compliance with what we are allowed to do. 

Similarly, I understand that not all morphometric measurements are taken on Toki, but I am interested to know if
any of the ones being collected on her overlap with those on my attached protocol. 

NWFSC Requests:
Dawn Noren: body condition measurements, pool temp, food records (see details in attached document). Even
without blubber thickness measurements, the girth and length measurements will be very useful. 

Paul Chittaro: biological samples

1. serum
2. fecal
3. muscle tissue from each prey species fed to Tokitae. 
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4. Ideally, #1,2,& 3 would be collected at several points in time, for example, once a month for 5 months. 

SWFSC Requests:
Phil Morin: Checking on availability of mouth swabs. He tried to contact his collaborator, Marlys Houck at the
San Diego Zoo's tissue culture facility, to see if she wanted to receive the mouth swabs, but got an auto-reply that
she's out all week. He will contact me again once he hears back from her. For now, the question is, are they
collected for husbandry purposes?

Please let me know if you need any further information, and thanks very much for your assistance!

Dawn

On Mon, Jan 30, 2023 at 11:07 AM Ruth Ewing - NOAA Federal <ruth.ewing@noaa.gov> wrote:
Hi Dawn,

Please share the revised collection list when you are able.  Just saw Toki today and spoke with her vet.  I told
her about the revisions and that I would share it with her soon.  Toki's looking good.

Ruth

On Wed, Jan 25, 2023 at 5:17 PM Dawn Noren - NOAA Federal <dawn.noren@noaa.gov> wrote:
Hello Courtney-

Thanks very much for this update. I will coordinate with others at NWFSC and then follow up with Ruth next
week.

Best,
Dawn

On Wed, Jan 25, 2023 at 2:11 PM Courtney Smith - NOAA Affiliate <courtney.smith@noaa.gov> wrote:
Hi Dawn,
Happy New Year to you, as well!  Thanks for following up.

Best,
Courtney and Shasta
 

On Wed, Jan 4, 2023 at 8:03 PM Dawn Noren - NOAA Federal <dawn.noren@noaa.gov> wrote:
Hi Shasta and Courtney-
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Thanks,
Dawn

-- 
Dawn P. Noren, Ph.D.
Research Fishery Biologist
NOAA NMFS Northwest Fisheries Science Center
2725 Montlake Blvd. East
Seattle, WA 98112
(206) 302-2439
https://www.fisheries.noaa.gov/contact/dawn-p-noren-adams-phd

-- 
Dawn P. Noren, Ph.D.
Research Fishery Biologist
NOAA NMFS Northwest Fisheries Science Center
2725 Montlake Blvd. East
Seattle, WA 98112
(206) 302-2439
https://www.fisheries.noaa.gov/contact/dawn-p-noren-adams-phd

-- 
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Dawn P. Noren, Ph.D.
Research Fishery Biologist
NOAA NMFS Northwest Fisheries Science Center
2725 Montlake Blvd. East
Seattle, WA 98112
(206) 302-2439
https://www.fisheries.noaa.gov/contact/dawn-p-noren-adams-phd

-- 
Dawn P. Noren, Ph.D.
Research Fishery Biologist
NOAA NMFS Northwest Fisheries Science Center
2725 Montlake Blvd. East
Seattle, WA 98112
(206) 302-2439
https://www.fisheries.noaa.gov/contact/dawn-p-noren-adams-phd
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From: Ruth Ewing - NOAA Federal <ruth.ewing@noaa.gov>
Subject: Re: Lolita/Tokitae measurements follow up and 
To: Dawn Noren - NOAA Federal
Sent: January 30, 2023 2:07 PM (UTC-05:00)

Hi Dawn,

Please share the revised collection list when you are able.  Just saw Toki today and spoke with her vet.  I told her
about the revisions and that I would share it with her soon.  

Ruth

On Wed, Jan 25, 2023 at 5:17 PM Dawn Noren - NOAA Federal <dawn.noren@noaa.gov> wrote:
Hello Courtney-

Thanks very much for this update. I will coordinate with others at NWFSC and then follow up with Ruth next
week.

Best,
Dawn

On Wed, Jan 25, 2023 at 2:11 PM Courtney Smith - NOAA Affiliate <courtney.smith@noaa.gov> wrote:
Hi Dawn,
Happy New Year to you, as well!  Thanks for following up.

Best,
Courtney and Shasta
 

On Wed, Jan 4, 2023 at 8:03 PM Dawn Noren - NOAA Federal <dawn.noren@noaa.gov> wrote:
Hi Shasta and Courtney-

H
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Thanks,
Dawn

-- 
Dawn P. Noren, Ph.D.
Research Fishery Biologist
NOAA NMFS Northwest Fisheries Science Center
2725 Montlake Blvd. East
Seattle, WA 98112
(206) 302-2439
https://www.fisheries.noaa.gov/contact/dawn-p-noren-adams-phd

-- 
Dawn P. Noren, Ph.D.
Research Fishery Biologist
NOAA NMFS Northwest Fisheries Science Center
2725 Montlake Blvd. East
Seattle, WA 98112
(206) 302-2439
https://www.fisheries.noaa.gov/contact/dawn-p-noren-adams-phd
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From: Ruth Ewing - NOAA Federal <ruth.ewing@noaa.gov>
Subject: Re: Site visit coordination email
To: Amy Sloan - NOAA Federal
Sent: March 31, 2023 2:11 PM (UTC-04:00)

Hi Amy,

Thanks,
Ruth

On Fri, Mar 31, 2023 at 1:16 PM Amy Sloan - NOAA Federal <amy.sloan@noaa.gov> wrote:
Hi Ruth,

Please let me know if you're okay with this or have edits.
Thanks,
Amy
Amy Sloan
Deputy Chief, Permits and Conservation 
Office of Protected Resources
NOAA Fisheries | U.S. Department of Commerce
Mobile: 301-310-1062
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From: Ruth Ewing - NOAA Federal <ruth.ewing@noaa.gov>
Subject: Re: Weekly call notes submission
To: Laura Engleby - NOAA Federal
Cc: Jenny Litz - NOAA Federal; MMTD Ops Manager
Sent: August 21, 2023 5:44 PM (UTC-04:00)

Hi All,

Thanks,
Ruth

On Mon, Aug 21, 2023 at 4:34 PM Laura Engleby - NOAA Federal <laura.engleby@noaa.gov> wrote:
Hi, 

I think it's fine-- and the sentence you wrote looks good to me, if okay with Ruth. 

On Mon, Aug 21, 2023 at 4:29 PM Jenny Litz - NOAA Federal <jenny.litz@noaa.gov> wrote:
Hi Emily - 

  

Ruth  and Laura - feel free to suggest edits. 

On Mon, Aug 21, 2023 at 12:59 PM MMTD Ops Manager <sefsc.mmtd.opsmanager@noaa.gov> wrote:
Hi Jenny and Ruth,

Let me know if you think it's an appropriate addition 

Emily

-- 
LTJG Emily Ruhl
Operations Manager, Marine Mammal and Turtle Division
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Southeast Fisheries Science Center, Miami, FL
NOAA Fisheries, Department of Commerce
Personal Cell: (610) 763-2748

-- 

Jenny Litz, PhD
Chief, Marine Mammal Branch
SEFSC, NMFS, NOAA 
75 Virginia Beach Drive
Miami, FL 33149
jenny.litz@noaa.gov
305.361.4224
www.nmfs.noaa.gov

I support flexible working arrangements and I am sending this email now because it suits the hours I am working today. Please do
not feel obliged to reply right away as I understand and expect that you will reply during the hours that you work. Thank you

-- 

Laura K. Engleby
Acting Director, Marine Mammal Turtle Division (on detail)
Southeast Fisheries Science Center 
305-394-0199
-----
Chief, Marine Mammal Branch 
National Marine Fisheries Service
Southeast Region
263 13th Ave South
St. Petersburg, FL 33701
Tel-727-824-5312
E-mail - laura.engleby@noaa.gov
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